

No. 03-___

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

Richard Gerald Rousey and Betty Jo Rousey,
Petitioners,

v.

Jill R. Jacoway.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Pamela S. Karlan
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Thomas R. Brixey
Claude R. Jones
JONES LAW OFFICE
P.O. Box 1577
Harrison, AR 72602-1577

Thomas C. Goldstein
(Counsel of Record)
Amy Howe
GOLDSTEIN & HOWE, P.C.
4607 Asbury Pl., NW
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 237-7543

April 6, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1
OPINIONS BELOW..... 1
JURISDICTION 1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS 1
STATEMENT..... 2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 5
I. The Courts of Appeals Are Intractably Divided Over
the Question Presented. 6
II. The Circuit Conflict Is Untenable Given the
Importance of the Question Presented..... 12
III. Individual Retirement Accounts Are Eligible for
Bankruptcy Exemption Under Section
522(d)(10)(E)..... 14
CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Honda Fin. Corp. v. Cilek (In re Cilek)</i> , 115 B.R. 974 (Bankr. W.D. Wis. 1990).....	8
<i>In re Bates</i> , 176 B.R. 104 (Bankr. D. Me. 1994).....	8
<i>In re Burkette</i> , 279 B.R. 388 (Bankr. D.D.C. 2002).....	8
<i>Carmichael v. Osherow (In re Carmichael)</i> , 100 F.3d 375 (CA5 1996)	passim
<i>Clark v. O'Neill (In re Clark)</i> , 711 F.2d 21 (CA3 1983) .	9, 15
<i>Dettmann v. Brucher (In re Brucher)</i> , 243 F.3d 242 (CA6 2001)	4, 7, 15
<i>Dionne v. Harless (In re Harless)</i> , 187 B.R. 719 (Bankr. N.D. Ala. 1995)	8
<i>Dubroff v. First Nat'l Bank of Glens Falls</i> , 119 F.3d 75 (CA2 1997)	5, 7, 8, 15
<i>Farrar v. McKown (In re McKown)</i> , 203 F.3d 1188 (CA9 2000)	5, 7, 15
<i>In re Garrison</i> , 108 B.R. 760 (Bankr. N.D. Okla. 1989).....	8
<i>In re Gralka</i> , 204 B.R. 184 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 1997)	10
<i>Huebner v. Farmers State Bank</i> , 986 F.2d 1222, 1225 (CA8), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 900 (1993)	5, 7
<i>In re Marsella</i> , 188 B.R. 731 (Bankr. D.R.I. 1995).....	8
<i>In re Outen</i> , 220 B.R. 26 (Bankr. D.S.C. 1998)	8
<i>In re Scholl</i> , No. 97-32805WS, 1998 Bankr. LEXIS 1059, at *9 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. Aug. 26, 1998).....	10
<i>In re Snyder</i> , 206 B.R. 347 (Bankr. M.D. Pa. 1996)	10, 13
<i>In re Suarez</i> , 127 B.R. 73 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 1991).....	8
<i>Taylor v. Freeland & Kronz</i> , 503 U.S. 638 (1992)	2
<i>In re Velis</i> , 123 B.R. 497 (D.N.J.), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in</i> <i>part, Velis v. Kardanis</i> , 949 F.2d 78 (CA3 1991)	10
<i>Velis v. Kardanis</i> , 949 F.2d 78 (CA3 1991)	9
<i>In re Yee</i> , 147 B.R. 624 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1992).....	8

Statutes

11 U.S.C. 522.....	1, 2, 5, 10
11 U.S.C. 522(b)(1)	7
11 U.S.C. 522(b)(2)	7

11 U.S.C. 522(d)	3
11 U.S.C. 522(d)(1)	3
11 U.S.C. 522(d)(10)(E)	passim
11 U.S.C. 522(d)(10)(E)(iii)	15
11 U.S.C. 522(d)(5)	3
11 U.S.C. 541	2
26 U.S.C. 401(a)	2
26 U.S.C. 403(a),	2
26 U.S.C. 403(b)	2
26 U.S.C. 408	4, 15
26 U.S.C. 408(a)	15
26 U.S.C. 408(a)(6)	16
26 U.S.C. 408(c)	15
26 U.S.C. 4974(c)	16
26 U.S.C. 72(t)	16
26 U.S.C. 72(t)(1)	3, 9
26 U.S.C. 72(t)(2)(A)(i)-(iii)	16
26 U.S.C. 72(t)(2)(B)	16
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	1

Other Authorities

26 C.F.R. 1.408-8	16
Admin. Office of the U.S. Courts, <i>News Release:</i> <i>Bankruptcy Filings Up for Calendar Year, Feb. 25,</i> <i>2004, available at http://www.uscourts.gov/</i> <i>Press_Releases/pr02252004.pdf</i>	12
Andrew M. Campbell, Annotation, <i>Individual Retirement Accounts as Exempt Property in Bankruptcy</i> , 133 A.L.R. Fed. 1 (1996)	13
Bankr. Exemption Manual § 5.11 (2003 ed.)	13
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977)	2, 16
Internal Revenue Serv., <i>Publication 590 (2003), Individual Retirement Arrangements (IRAs)</i> , <i>available at http://www.irs.gov/publications/p590/</i> <i>index.html</i>	8

Investment Co. Inst., *Fundamentals: Investment
Company Institute Research in Brief* (2003),
available at [http://www.ici.org/shareholders/ret/fm-
v12n3.pdf](http://www.ici.org/shareholders/ret/fm-
v12n3.pdf) 12
